
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 

AT KANSAS CITY  
 

POLICE NO. : 4200758 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095437481 
 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

ANDRE CHRISTOPHER BROWN  )  

1835 Kensington Ave.,  

Kansas City, MO - 64127 

) 

) 

CASE NO. 1716-CR 
DIVISION  

DOB: 02/20/1986 )  

Race/Sex: B/M; )  

SSN: XXXXX )  

DEFENDANT. )  

 

COMPLAINT 
 

Count I. Animal Abuse - By Torture And/or Mutilation While Animal Was Alive (578.012-

002Y20175599.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and 

belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 578.012, RSMo, committed the Class E 

Felony of Animal Abuse, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, 
in that on or about January 13, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant 
purposely caused injury or suffering to a bulldog mix canine, and the injury or suffering caused was 
the result of torture or mutilation consciously inflicted by the defendant while the animal was alive.  

  

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri 
Department of Corrections for a term of years not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for 
a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or 
by a fine not to exceed five thousand dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. 
 

Count II. Animal Abuse - 1st Offense (578.012-001Y19835599.0) 

 
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and 

belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 578.012, RSMo, committed the class A 

misdemeanor of Animal Abuse, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, 
RSMo, in that on or about January 13, 2017, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the 
defendant had a bulldog mix canine in his custody or ownership and knowingly failed to provide 
adequate care for the animal. 

  

The range of punishment for a class A misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county jail or 

other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed one (1) year; by a fine not to exceed two 



 State vs. Andre Christopher Brown   

thousand dollars ($2,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or property has been gained 

through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of 

the offender's gain from the commission of the crime up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars 

($20,000).      

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached 

statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the 
existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by 

law. 

 
 JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
  /s/ Katherine Baker Nelson 

  Katherine Baker Nelson  (#62733) 
   Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
  415 E. 12th Street, 11th Floor  
  Kansas City, MO - 64106 
  (816) 881-3560 
  kjbaker@jacksongov.org 
 
WITNESSES: 

James Donovan, Special Investigator, 2534 Prospect, Kansas City, Missouri 
ACO Damon Goldston, 2534 Prospect, Kansas City, Missouri 
ACO Virginia Fleming, 2534 Prospect, Kansas City, Missouri 
Dr. Sarah Frei, Kansas City Pet Project, 4400 Raytown Road, Kansas City, Missouri 
Kevin Winters, DVM, Blue Pearl Specialty and Emergency Pet Hospital, Lee’s Summit, Missouri 

 













IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI 
AT KANSAS CITY  

 

POLICE NO. : 4200758 

PROSECUTOR NO. : 095437479 
 

STATE OF MISSOURI, )  

PLAINTIFF, )  

vs. )  

SHALONDA  ROBERTSON  )  

1835 Kensington Ave.,  

Kansas City, MO - 64127 

) 

) 

CASE NO. 1716-CR 

DIVISION  

DOB: 12/19/1987 )  

Race/Sex: B/F; )  

SSN: XXX-XX-2425 )  

DEFENDANT. )  
 

MISDEMEANOR INFORMATION  
 

 In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City James 
Donovan, Special Investigator, 2534 Prospect, Kansas City, Missouri 
ACO Damon Goldston, 2534 Prospect, Kansas City, Missouri 
ACO Virginia Fleming, 2534 Prospect, Kansas City, Missouri 
Dr. Sarah Frei, Kansas City Pet Project, 4400 Raytown Road, Kansas City, Missouri 
Kevin Winters, DVM, Blue Pearl Specialty and Emergency Pet Hospital, Lee’s Summit, 
Missouri 

, Term, 2017. In Division Number ___ thereof, designated by the rules of said 

Court as Criminal Division____.   

 

Count I. Animal Abuse - 1st Offense (578.012-001Y198355990)  
 

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon 
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 578.012, RSMo, 
committed the class A misdemeanor of animal abuse, punishable upon conviction under 
Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about January 13, 2017, in the County 
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had a bulldog mix canine in her custody and 
knowingly failed to provide adequate care for the animal. 

  

The range of punishment for a class A misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county 

jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed one (1) year; by a fine not 

to exceed two thousand dollars ($2,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.  If money or 

property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be 



 State vs. Shalonda  Robertson   

not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime 

up to a maximum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000).      

  

  

 
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the 

attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this 
court may find the existence of probable cause. 

 
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that a summons be issued as provided 

by law. 

 
  JEAN PETERS BAKER 

  Prosecuting Attorney 
  Jackson County, Missouri 
  by, 
 
 /s/Katherine Baker Nelson 

 Katherine Baker Nelson  (#62733) 
 Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 
 415 E. 12th Street, 11th Floor  
 Kansas City, Missouri 64106 
 (816) 881-3560 

kjbaker@jacksongov.org  
 

 

WITNESSES: 
James Donovan, Special Investigator, 2534 Prospect, Kansas City, Missouri 
ACO Damon Goldston, 2534 Prospect, Kansas City, Missouri 
ACO Virginia Fleming, 2534 Prospect, Kansas City, Missouri 
Dr. Sarah Frei, Kansas City Pet Project, 4400 Raytown Road, Kansas City, Missouri 
Kevin Winters, DVM, Blue Pearl Specialty and Emergency Pet Hospital, Lee’s Summit, 
Missouri 

 














